Total	OPEB Plan	Fiduciary Net	OPEB
Liability Net	Position Liability
(a) (b) (a)	‐	(b)

1. Balances	at	June	30,	2017 3,541,815$																	 0$																																					 3,541,815$

2. Changes	for	the	Year:
a. Service Cost 78,627 0 78,627
b. Interest 113,500 0 113,500
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience 37,345 0 37,345
d. Changes in Assumptions 166,200 0 166,200
e. Contributions - Employer 0 58,457 (58,457)
f. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0
g. Net Investment Income 0 0 0
h. Actual Benefit Payments (58,457) (58,457) 0
i. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0
j. Other Changes 0 0 0
k. Net	Changes 337,215 0$																																					 337,215$

3. Balances	at	June	30,	2018 3,879,030$																	 0$																																					 3,879,030$

4. Sensitivity	of	the	Net	OPEB 	Liability	to	Changes	in	the	Discount	Rate
a. 1% Decrease 5,348,840$
b. 1% Increase 2,931,784$

5. Sensitivity	of	the	Net	OPEB 	Liability	to	Changes	in	the	Healthcare	Cost	Trend	Rate
a. 1% Decrease 2,721,122$
b. 1% Increase 5,637,725$

NEW	YORK	CITY	HEALTH	BENEFITS	PROGRAM

Governmental	Accounting	Standards	Board	Statements	No.	74	and	No.	75	(GASB	74/75)

New	York	City	Educational	Construction	Fund	(ECF)

Changes	in	Net	OPEB	Liability	(NOL)	by	Source
Balances	at	June	30,	2018

17

Total	OPEB Plan	Fiduciary Net	OPEB
Liability Net	Position Liability
(a) (b) (a)	‐	(b)

1. Balances	at	June	30,	2018 3,879,030$																	 0$																																					 3,879,030$

2. Changes	for	the	Year:
a. Service Cost 77,208 0 77,208
b. Interest 117,136 0 117,136
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience (1,824,770) 0 (1,824,770)
d. Changes in Assumptions (46,326) 0 (46,326)
e. Contributions - Employer 0 51,363 (51,363)
f. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0
g. Net Investment Income 0 0 0
h. Actual Benefit Payments (51,363) (51,363) 0
i. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0
j. Other Changes 0 0 0
k. Net	Changes (1,728,115) 0$																																					 (1,728,115)$

3. Balances	at	June	30,	2019 2,150,915$																	 0$																																					 2,150,915$

4. Sensitivity	of	the	Net	OPEB 	Liability	to	Changes	in	the	Discount	Rate
a. 1% Decrease 2,581,909$
b. 1% Increase 1,820,074$

5. Sensitivity	of	the	Net	OPEB 	Liability	to	Changes	in	the	Healthcare	Cost	Trend	Rate
a. 1% Decrease 1,743,701$
b. 1% Increase 2,709,284$

NEW	YORK	CITY	HEALTH	BENEFITS	PROGRAM

Governmental	Accounting	Standards	Board	Statements	No.	74	and	No.	75	(GASB	74/75)

New	York	City	Educational	Construction	Fund	(ECF)

Changes	in	Net	OPEB	Liability	(NOL)	by	Source
Balances	at	June	30,	2019

18

2017 2019 2018 2017 2016
1. Total	OPEB	Liability

a. Service Cost 77,208$   78,627$   76,223$   92,498$
b. Interest 117,136 113,500 108,370 54,890
c. Changes of Benefit Terms 0 0 0 0
d. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience (1,824,770) 37,345 2,178,629 20,054
e. Changes of Assumptions (46,326) 166,200 (820,838) 0
f. Benefit Payments (51,363) (58,457) (59,650) (62,303)
g. Net	Changes	in	Total	OPEB	Liability (1,728,115)$																	 337,215$													 1,482,734$							 105,139$

2. Total	OPEB	Liability	‐	Beginning 3,879,030$																			 3,541,815$									 2,059,081$							 1,953,942$
3. Total	OPEB	Liability	‐	Ending 2,150,915$																			 3,879,030$									 3,541,815$							 2,059,081$

4. Plan	Fiduciary	Net	Position
a. Contributions - Employer 51,363$   58,457$   59,650$   62,303$
b. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0 0
c. Net Investment Income 0 0 0 0
d. Benefit Payments (51,363) (58,457) (59,650) (62,303)
e. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0 0
f. Other Changes 0 0 0 0
g. Net	Changes	in	Plan	Fiduciary	Net	Position 0$																																							 0$																													 0$																											 0$

5. Plan	Fiduciary	Net	Position	‐	Beginning 0$   0$   0$   0$
6. Plan	Fiduciary	Net	Position	‐	Ending 0$   0$   0$   0$

7. Net	OPEB	Liability 2,150,915$																			 3,879,030$									 3,541,815$							 2,059,081$

[…]

Roll‐Forward	of	Entry	Age	Accrued	Liabilities	to	June	30,	2019

60

Total	OPEB Plan	Fiduciary Net	OPEB
Liability Net	Position Liability
(a) (b) (a)	‐	(b)

1. Balances	at	June	30,	2017 20,015,064$								 0$																															 20,015,064$

2. Changes	for	the	Year:
a. Service Cost 1,226,189 0 1,226,189
b. Interest 715,888 0 715,888
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience 1,943,051 0 1,943,051
d. Changes in Assumptions 508,111 0 508,111
e. Contributions - Employer 0 567,069 (567,069)
f. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0
g. Net Investment Income 0 0 0
h. Actual Benefit Payments (567,069) (567,069) 0
i. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0
j. Other Changes 0 0 0
k. Net	Changes 3,826,170$											 0$																															 3,826,170$

3. Balances	at	June	30,	2018 23,841,234$								 0$																															 23,841,234$

4. Sensitivity	of	the	Net	OPEB 	Liability	to	Changes	in	the	Discount	Rate
a. 1% Decrease 27,932,016$
b. 1% Increase 20,553,618$

5. Sensitivity	of	the	Net	OPEB 	Liability	to	Changes	in	the	Healthcare	Cost	Trend	Rate
a. 1% Decrease 20,073,318$
b. 1% Increase 28,721,878$

NEW	YORK	CITY	HEALTH	BENEFITS	PROGRAM

Governmental	Accounting	Standards	Board	Statements	No.	74	and	No.	75	(GASB	74/75)

Changes	in	Net	OPEB	Liability	(NOL)	by	Source
Balances	at	June	30,	2018

New	York	City	School	Construction	Authority	(SCA)

61

Total	OPEB Plan	Fiduciary Net	OPEB
Liability Net	Position Liability
(a) (b) (a)	‐	(b)

1. Balances	at	June	30,	2018 23,841,234$														 0$																																					 23,841,234$

2. Changes	for	the	Year:
a. Service Cost 1,363,069 0 1,363,069
b. Interest 741,663 0 741,663
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience 2,835,826 0 2,835,826
d. Changes in Assumptions (3,223,925) 0 (3,223,925)
e. Contributions - Employer 0 637,257 (637,257)
f. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0
g. Net Investment Income 0 0 0
h. Actual Benefit Payments (637,257) (637,257) 0
i. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0
j. Other Changes 0 0 0
k. Net	Changes 1,079,376$																	 0$																																					 1,079,376$

3. Balances	at	June	30,	2019 24,920,610$														 0$																																					 24,920,610$

4. Sensitivity	of	the	Net	OPEB 	Liability	to	Changes	in	the	Discount	Rate
a. 1% Decrease 29,033,445$
b. 1% Increase 21,567,718$

5. Sensitivity	of	the	Net	OPEB 	Liability	to	Changes	in	the	Healthcare	Cost	Trend	Rate
a. 1% Decrease 20,824,705$
b. 1% Increase 30,290,312$

NEW	YORK	CITY	HEALTH	BENEFITS	PROGRAM

Governmental	Accounting	Standards	Board	Statements	No.	74	and	No.	75	(GASB	74/75)

New	York	City	School	Construction	Authority	(SCA)

Changes	in	Net	OPEB	Liability	(NOL)	by	Source
Balances	at	June	30,	2019

62

2019 2018 2017 2016
1. Total	OPEB	Liability

a. Service Cost 1,363,069$   1,226,189$   1,050,170$   1,281,787$
b. Interest 741,663 715,888 615,479 611,500
c. Changes of Benefit Terms 0 0 0 0
d. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience 2,835,826 1,943,051 (761,806) (32,395)
e. Changes of Assumptions (3,223,925) 508,111 (3,259,111) 0
f. Benefit Payments (637,257) (567,069) (549,250) (477,190)
g. Net	Changes	in	Total	OPEB	Liability 1,079,376$								 3,826,170$									 (2,904,518)$							 1,383,702$

2. Total	OPEB	Liability	‐	Beginning 23,841,234$					 20,015,064$						 22,919,582$						 21,535,880$
3. Total	OPEB	Liability	‐	Ending 24,920,610$					 23,841,234$						 20,015,064$						 22,919,582$

4. Plan	Fiduciary	Net	Position
a. Contributions - Employer 637,257$   567,069$   549,250$   477,190$
b. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0 0
c. Net Investment Income 0 0 0 0
d. Benefit Payments (637,257) (567,069) (549,250) (477,190)
e. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0 0
f. Other Changes 0 0 0 0
g. Net	Changes	in	Plan	Fiduciary	Net	Position 0$																												 0$																													 0$																													 0$

5. Plan	Fiduciary	Net	Position	‐	Beginning 0$																												 0$																													 0$																													 0$
6. Plan	Fiduciary	Net	Position	‐	Ending 0$																												 0$																													 0$																													 0$

7. Net	OPEB	Liability 24,920,610$					 23,841,234$						 20,015,064$						 22,919,582$

[…]

Total	OPEB Plan	Fiduciary Net	OPEB
Liability Net	Position Liability
(a) (b) (a)	‐	(b)

1. Balances	at	June	30,	2017 1,411,819$																	 0$																																					 1,411,819$

2. Changes	for	the	Year:
a. Service Cost 93,822 0 93,822
b. Interest 43,418 0 43,418
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience (106,042) 0 (106,042)
d. Change in Assumptions 34,849 0 34,849
e. Contributions - Employer 0 20,396 (20,396)
f. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0
g. Net Investment Income 0 0 0
h. Actual Benefit Payments (20,396) (20,396) 0
i. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0
j. Other Changes 0 0 0
k. Net	Changes 45,651$																								 0$																																					 45,651$

3. Balances	at	June	30,	2018 1,457,470$																	 0$																																					 1,457,470$

4. Sensitivity	of	the	Net	OPEB 	Liability	to	Changes	in	the	Discount	Rate
a. 1% Decrease 1,747,595$
b. 1% Increase 1,233,836$

5. Sensitivity	of	the	Net	OPEB 	Liability	to	Changes	in	the	Healthcare	Cost	Trend	Rate
a. 1% Decrease 1,164,356$
b. 1% Increase 1,884,825$

NEW	YORK	CITY	HEALTH	BENEFITS	PROGRAM

Governmental	Accounting	Standards	Board	Statements	No.	74	and	No.	75	(GASB	74/75)

Changes	in	Net	OPEB	Liability	(NOL)	by	Source
Balances	at	June	30,	2018

New	York	City	Municipal	Water	Finance	Authority	(WFA)

81

Total	OPEB Plan	Fiduciary Net	OPEB
Liability Net	Position Liability
(a) (b) (a)	‐	(b)

1. Balances	at	June	30,	2018 1,457,470$																	 0$																																					 1,457,470$

2. Changes	for	the	Year:
a. Service Cost 110,962 0 110,962
b. Interest 46,397 0 46,397
c. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience 571,891 0 571,891
d. Change in Assumptions (335,771) 0 (335,771)
e. Contributions - Employer 0 23,115 (23,115)
f. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0
g. Net Investment Income 0 0 0
h. Actual Benefit Payments (23,115) (23,115) 0
i. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0
j. Other Changes 0 0 0
k. Net	Changes 370,364$																					 0$																																					 370,364$

3. Balances	at	June	30,	2019 1,827,834$																	 0$																																					 1,827,834$

4. Sensitivity	of	the	Net	OPEB 	Liability	to	Changes	in	the	Discount	Rate
a. 1% Decrease 2,163,386$
b. 1% Increase 1,565,444$

5. Sensitivity	of	the	Net	OPEB 	Liability	to	Changes	in	the	Healthcare	Cost	Trend	Rate
a. 1% Decrease 1,478,443$
b. 1% Increase 2,333,220$

NEW	YORK	CITY	HEALTH	BENEFITS	PROGRAM

Governmental	Accounting	Standards	Board	Statements	No.	74	and	No.	75	(GASB	74/75)

New	York	City	Municipal	Water	Finance	Authority	(WFA)

Changes	in	Net	OPEB	Liability	(NOL)	by	Source
Balances	at	June	30,	2019

82

2019 2018 2017 2016
1. Total	OPEB	Liability

a. Service Cost 110,962$   93,822$   101,168$   136,444$
b. Interest 46,397 43,418 43,073 42,584
c. Changes of Benefit Terms 0 0 0 0
d. Differences b/t Expected and Actual Experience 571,891 (106,042) (96,417) (8,454)
e. Changes of Assumptions (335,771) 34,849 (222,259) 0
f. Benefit Payments (23,115) (20,396) (14,901) (16,973)
g. Net	Changes	in	Total	OPEB	Liability 370,364$																 45,651$												 (189,336)$							 153,601$

2. Total	OPEB	Liability	‐	Beginning 1,457,470$												 1,411,819$					 1,601,155$					 1,447,554$
3. Total	OPEB	Liability	‐	Ending 1,827,834$												 1,457,470$					 1,411,819$					 1,601,155$

4. Plan	Fiduciary	Net	Position
a. Contributions - Employer 23,115$   20,396$   14,901$   16,973$
b. Contributions - Employee 0 0 0 0
c. Net Investment Income 0 0 0 0
d. Benefit Payments (23,115) (20,396) (14,901) (16,973)
e. Administrative Expenses 0 0 0 0
f. Other Changes 0 0 0 0
g. Net	Changes	in	Plan	Fiduciary	Net	Position 0$																																 0$																									 0$																									 0$

5. Plan	Fiduciary	Net	Position	‐	Beginning 0$																																 0$																									 0$																									 0$
6. Plan	Fiduciary	Net	Position	‐	Ending 0$																																 0$																									 0$																									 0$

7. Net	OPEB	Liability 1,827,834$												 1,457,470$					 1,411,819$					 1,601,155$

8. Plan	Fiduciary	Net	Position	as	a	Percentage